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SUMMARY OF STAFF RECOMMENDATION DE NOVO: DENIAL
Staff recommends that the Commission DENY the coastal development permit for the proposed
material modification to the previously-approved CDP on the basis that the project, as proposed
by the applicant, is inconsistent with Mendocino County’s certified LCP regarding the protection
of visual resources including, but not limited to LUP Policy 3.5-1 and CZC Section 20.504.015.
The project site is located within a designated “highly scenic area.” The certified LCP requires in
part that new development in highly scenic areas be subordinate to the character of its setting.
The site is prominently visible from the historic Town of Mendocino and the adjoining
Mendocino Headlands State Park. These viewing areas are major visitor destinations along the
Mendocino coast and are visited by many thousands of visitors every year. The residence is also
visible from turnouts on Highway 1, and a portion of Van Damme State Park at Brewery Gulch.
A partially-built structure is currently developed at the site that substantially deviates from the
previously-approved Coastal Development Permit Modification (CDPM) # 98-2001(2005)
authorized by the County in January 2006. The modifications proposed in the after-the-fact
request result in an increase in total development from 4,229 square feet to 4,563 total square
feet. More significantly, there is an increase in both the size and number of windows on the
western elevation from the previously-approved 18 (plus a gable end window) to 28 (plus a gable
end window). The window changes result in an approximate 100% increase in window glazing
(from 426 ft2 to 839 ft2) on the western elevation, which is the side of the house that is
particularly prominent from major viewing areas. The large amount of window glazing included
in the proposed amendment reflects sunlight in a glaring manner at certain times of the day,
greatly increasing the prominence of the development against the landscape. In addition, even at
times of the day when glare is not a problem, the flat surface of the glass contrasts with the
siding and roofing materials of the structure. The contrast in appearance draws attention to the
structure, causing the development as it is proposed to be amended to be insubordinate to the
character of its setting. In addition, the County staff report notes that the trim and window
frame color chosen by the applicant and described as “Mendocino Blond” “contrasts with the
siding and is a prominent feature visible from the Town of Mendocino and Headlands State
Park,” also causing the amended development to be insubordinate to the character of its setting.
The County’s approval included modified final conditions requiring planting of vegetation to
screen the structure with a requirement that a minimum of 50% of all required landscaping be
planted, staked and fenced for protection prior to a building inspection. While vegetative
screening may aid in buffering the view of the approved amended development, no screening
vegetation currently exists to visually buffer the development. Furthermore, due to the location
within 150 feet of the top of the seaward face of the coastal bluff, strong winds and salt spray
will inhibit and delay the successful growth of vegetation. If successful at all, planted vegetation
will take a few years to a decade or more to fully achieve a height that functions as screening.
Therefore, even if vegetation is planted immediately, it will not fully mitigate the visual impacts
that continue to occur, and if the vegetation is unsuccessful, there will be no other recourse to
ensure conformance with LUP Policy 3.5-1 and CZC Section 20504.015.
Denial of the proposed permit will not eliminate all economically beneficial or productive use of
the applicant’s property or unreasonably limit the owner’s reasonable investment backed
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expectations of the subject property. Denial of this application to develop the project site to the
extent and manner proposed by the applicant would still leave the applicant feasible alternatives
to use the property in a manner that is both economically beneficial as well as consistent with the
certified LCP, including developing the project as previously authorized by the County prior to
the current permit amendment request.
Commission staff recommends denial of Appeal No. A-1-MEN-10-015.
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I.

MOTION AND RESOLUTION

Pursuant to Section 30625 of the Coastal Act and as discussed below, the staff recommends that
the Commission determine that the development does not conform to the standards set forth in
the certified Local Coastal Program and deny the permit. The proper motion is:
Motion:
I move that the Commission approve Coastal Development Permit No. A-1-MEN-10-015
for the development proposed by the applicant.
Staff recommends a NO vote on the foregoing motion. Failure of this motion will result in denial
of the permit amendment and adoption of the following resolution and findings. The motion
passes only by affirmative vote of a majority of the Commissioners present.
Resolution:
The Commission hereby denies the proposed amendment to the coastal development
permit for the proposed development on the ground that the development as amended will
not conform with the policies of the certified LCP. Denial of the proposed amended
development is an action to which the California Environmental Quality Act does not
apply.

II.

FINDINGS AND DECLARATIONS

The Commission hereby finds and declares the following:
A. STANDARD OF REVIEW AND PROCEDURES
The Coastal Commission effectively certified the County of Mendocino’s LCP in 1992. Since
the proposed project is within an area for which the Commission has certified a Local Coastal
Program and not between the first public road and the sea, the applicable standard of review for
the Commission to consider is whether the development as amended is consistent with
Mendocino County’s certified Local Coastal Program (LCP).
After the County approved a material modification to a previously granted coastal development
permit, one appeal was filed with the Commission’s North Coast District Office on April 21,
2010 from Commissioners Mary Shallenberger and Richard Bloom (Exhibit No. 8). The appeal
contended that the approved amendment to the coastal development permit was inconsistent with
the policies and standards of the Mendocino County certified Local Coastal Program (LCP)
relating to protection of visual resources. On June 9, 2010, the Coastal Commission found that
the appeal of the County of Mendocino’s approval of CDPM No. 98-2001 (2009) for the subject
development raised a substantial issue with respect to the grounds on which the appeal had been
filed, pursuant to Section 30625 of the Coastal Act and Section 13115 of Title 14 of the
California Code of Regulations. As a result, the County’s approval is no longer effective, and the
Commission must consider the amendment de novo. The Commission may approve, approve
with conditions (including conditions different than those imposed by the County), or deny the
amendment application. Testimony may be taken from all interested persons at the de novo
hearing.
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B. INCORPORATION OF SUBSTANTIAL ISSUE FINDINGS
The Commission hereby incorporates by reference the Substantial Issue Findings contained in
the Commission staff report dated August 27, 2009.
C. SITE DESCRIPTION
The subject 1.06-acre parcel is located on a coastal terrace knoll situated just 150 feet inland
from Mendocino Bay. As the crow flies, the parcel is situated approximately 0.75 mile across
Mendocino Bay and southeast of the Town of Mendocino, and approximately 1.5 miles south of
the Town of Mendocino by car.
The coastal terrace parcel is situated at an average elevation of about 170 feet (190 feet at its
highest point), with moderately to steeply sloping ground extending down to an elevation of
about 100 feet. The property is located on the east side of Frontage Road 500B (County Road
#500B), approximately 50 feet southeast of its intersection with Highway One at 9401 Brewery
Gulch Road (aka Road 500B) (APN 119-320-04).
The project site is located within a designated “highly scenic area” as described in LUP Policy
3.5-3 and as mapped on LUP Map No. 17. The site is visible from the historic Town of
Mendocino and the adjoining Mendocino Headlands State Park. These viewing areas are major
visitor destinations along the Mendocino coast and are visited by many thousands of visitors
every year. The residence is also visible from turnouts on Highway 1, and a portion of Van
Damme State Park at Brewery Gulch.
As described further below, in 2002 Mendocino County authorized the development of a 3,900square-foot single family residence on the subject property under Coastal Development Permit
(CDP) No. 98-01. According to a botanical survey report dated July 2, 2001 that was prepared
for the original permit, the site at that time consisted predominantly of Northern Bishop Pine
Forest and Coastal Scrub plant community types. In addition to Bishop pine (Pinus muricata),
tree overstory at the site includes Douglas-fir (Pseudotsuga menziesii) and shore pine (Pinus
contorta ssp. contorta). Along the slopes on the property boundaries, scrub-shrub species such as
coyote brush (Baccharis pilularis), poison-oak (Toxicodendron diversilobum), and thimbleberry
(Rubus parviflorus) occur. Several trees were removed after 2006 as part of the development
authorized by Coastal Development Permit Modification (CDPM) # 98-2001(2005), however the
County staff report indicates approximately 14 additional trees were removed from the site
without the benefit of a permit.
D. BACKGROUND
CDP 98-01
In 2002, Mendocino County authorized the development of a two-bedroom, 3,900-square-foot
single family residence with 600-square-foot garage (4,500 square feet total) on the subject
property under CDP No. 98-01. The maximum average height 1 of the structure authorized by
CDP 98-01 was 16’2”as measured from natural grade. The permit authorized removal of two
bishop pine trees, and included Special Condition No. 1 that required in part that: (a) any other
screen trees that remain and are damaged during construction shall be replaced at a ratio of 3:1;
1

“Building height,” as defined in Mendocino County CZC Section 20.308.025(L), “means the vertical distance from
the average ground level of the building to the highest point of the roof ridge or parapet wall. (Ord. No. 3785 (part),
adopted 1991)”
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(b) no less than seven evergreen trees (such as Bishop pine or shore pine) be planted in a location
specified in the permit to provide maximum screening of the northern and western façade as
viewed from Mendocino Village; and (c) the required final landscape plan shall be implemented
and planted prior to the final building inspection or occupancy, whichever comes first. The
exterior house materials included dark brown natural redwood shingles, “greenish brown copper”
roofing; and non-reflective windows “with greenish brown bronze frames, wooden jambs.” The
proposed design included a concrete chimney with a surface “made with aggregate from the
former on-site rock quarry (tannish brown). However, the County required as Special Condition
No. 2 that the applicant submit a revised color for the chimney for the review and approval of the
Coastal Permit Administrator (CPA) “to minimize contrast and to be visually compatible with
the surroundings (i.e. dark browns or dark greens). Special Condition No. 3 required in part that
“any change in approved colors or materials shall be subject to the review and approval of the
Coastal Permit Administrator for the life of the project.” The original permit was issued to the
applicant on May 30, 2002.
The Commission notes that specified incidental development normally associated with single
family residences such as additions to the residence, construction of outbuildings, decks and
patios, or installation of additional landscaped areas is exempt from the need to obtain a coastal
development permit under Section 30610(a) of the Coastal Act. The Commission further notes
that Section 30610(a) of the Coastal Act and Chapter 20.532 of the County’s Coastal Zoning
Code exempt certain additions to existing single family residential structures from coastal
development permit requirements. Pursuant to this exemption, once a house has been
constructed, certain additions and accessory buildings that the applicant might propose in the
future are normally exempt from the need for a permit or permit amendment.
However, Section 30610(a) requires the Commission to specify by regulation those classes of
development which involve a risk of adverse environmental effects and require that a permit be
obtained for such improvements. Pursuant to Section 30610(a) of the Coastal Act, the
Commission adopted Section 13250 of Title 14 of the California Code of regulations. Section
13250 specifically authorizes the Commission to require a permit for additions to existing singlefamily residences that could involve a risk of adverse environmental effect. Section 13250(b)(1)
indicates that improvements to a single-family structure in an area within 50 feet of the edge of a
coastal bluff and/or within a designated highly scenic area involve a risk of adverse
environmental effect and therefore are not exempt. The subject property is within a designated
highly scenic area. Therefore, pursuant to Section 13250(b)(1) of the Commission’s regulations,
any improvements to a single family residence are not exempt from permit requirements and
would require either a coastal development permit amendment or a new CDP.
CDPR 98-01(04)
In 2004 prior to expiration of the original permit, the County authorized the renewal of CDP 9801 and additionally authorized the assignment of the permit to a new owner, Barbara Bethel, and
indicated there were no changed circumstances that would warrant a change to the project or a
new hearing. The renewal extended the permit expiration to October 28, 2005.
CDPM 98-01(05)
In 2005, applicant Barbara Bethel submitted an application to the County to modify the original
project design. The modification request included the following changes as described on the
6
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application form: (1) reduce house size from 3,900 square feet plus 600-square-foot garage to
2,900 square feet with a maximum height of 18 feet plus 689-square-foot garage; (2) add a 640square-foot guest cottage; (3) change style from contemporary to craftsman; (4) install septic,
water, and underground utilities; (5) change roof to composite slate roof with black, green, dark
grey colors; (6) use wood shake siding with oil stained “weathered shake” color; (7) use cultured
stone lower siding on house and columns with tan color; (8) use wood for trellis and entry covers
with shake stain color; and (9) install “Arroyo craftsman” down cast lights. The proposed
modifications including the residence, garage, and guest cottage would result in a total
development footprint of 4,229 square feet. In addition, the modification requested removal of
12-14 trees over 12 inches in diameter from the proposed building footprint. The project also
proposed grading of 180 cubic yards of material, of which 50 cubic yards would be relocated
onsite. The Coastal Permit Administrator approved the proposed modifications consistent with
County staff recommendations on January 26, 2006.
The County included Special Condition No. 3 requiring the applicant to comply with all
requirements set forth by the project engineer (KPFF Engineering) and specified that the design
“shall not deviate from this plan unless a written modification is submitted by the engineer and
approved by the Coastal Permit Administrator.” To protect visual resources, Special Condition
No. 4 required all landscaping to be installed prior to final clearance of the building permits for
the residence, or occupancy of the residence, whichever occurs first. The condition further
required that any tree that became diseased or died should be replaced on a 3:1 ratio, and that
“any future tree removal on the site shall require prior authorization from the Planning Division
or, if it constitutes “major vegetation removal,” shall require a coastal development permit
amendment.” In addition, Special Condition No. 5 required the following:
All exterior siding and trim finish colors shall match those specified in the coastal
development permit application. All exterior lighting fixtures shall match those
submitted with the permit application and be downcast and shielded. Any changes
shall be subject to the review and approval by the CPA for the life of the project.
Permit Deviations
The local record indicates that during review of the Building Permit application BF 2006-1024,
the Mendocino County project coordinator that processed the 2006-approved CDP amendment
[(CDPM 98-01(05)] observed deviations between the submitted building permit application and
the 2006-approved project. On December 21, 2006, the staff of the County Planning Division of
the Department of Planning and Building Services submitted a letter to the applicant (page 5 of
Exhibit 14) that states in part the following:
It appears that the structure applied for in the building permit fails to meet the approved
CDP plans in the following manner:


The building footprint does not match (the guest cottage is now an attached
guest bedroom, the open breezeway is now an enclosed walkway, the angle of
the structure is different than that of the approved plans).



The amount of glass has increased and is considered excessive.



The setbacks are not noted on the site plan.
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The landscaping area is not located in the originally-approved area, where it
is imperative that it be located.



The “doghouse” structure covering the well house was not in the original
approval.



The exterior lighting appears to be excessive.

Please submit plans that reflect what was approved in your Coastal Development Permit
CDP-98-01(05), or apply for a material modification to your CDP.
Staff would reiterate the importance of retaining the visual integrity of the site, as any
changes to the proposed development would require adherence to Special Condition #5,
which states:
All exterior siding and trim finish colors shall match those specified in the coastal
development permit application. All exterior lighting fixtures shall match those
submitted with the permit application and be downcast and shielded. Any
changes shall be subject to the review and approval by the CPA for the life of
the project.
The Building Inspection Division of the Department of Planning and Building Services issued
the building permit on June 7, 2007. However, the applicant did not apply for a CDP
modification (i.e., amendment) to the permit to address the issues raised by the Planning
Division in their December 21, 2006 letter. According to the County’s building inspection
record, the applicant commenced construction in March 2008. The County staff report prepared
for the current permit modification request states the following:
Subsequent to this [December 21, 2006] letter, Planning signed off on the
submitted building plans without a record as to how the deviations from the CDP
plans were rectified. As construction progressed it became clear to PBS that what
was being built deviated further from what was submitted on the building plans.
The changes in construction design prompted the applicant to apply for the
subject modification in order to complete construction.
In 2009, at the request of the County, the applicant submitted an application for a coastal permit
modification to request authorization for the deviations that had been constructed to date. The
applicant met with County Planning staff on October 28, 2009. In a November 5, 2009 letter to
Mendocino County Planning and Building Department (Exhibit 14), the applicant asserted that:
(1) “the construction drawings were approved by the Mendocino Planning and Building
departments without needing any CDP modification,” (2) after the house was staked for
construction, the applicant decided to lower the elevation of the interior floor and add more
windows, (3) from the applicant’s perspective, the changes blend the house into the adjoining
hillside, and (4) the amendment for the modifications they made should be processed as a minor
modification.
On November 12, 2009, County staff submitted a letter responding to the applicant’s letter of
November 5, 2009 acknowledging that the approval of the building plans and issuance of the
building permit was a staff mistake, but indicating that the development must still comply with
the Mendocino County Coastal Zoning Code. The letter states (Exhibit 14) that “all proposed
building elevations have been significantly altered from the approved modification in 2005,
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namely the addition of windows.” The letter further noted that the square footage of the proposed
plans has increased the bulk of the proposed residence and altered the footprint requiring that the
permit amendment be processed as a material modification to the permit. In the letter, County
staff highlighted Special Condition Nos. 3, 4, and 5 of CDP 98-01 (05) that required the
applicant to seek approval by the Coastal Permit Administrator prior to changing development
plans.
E. PERMIT AMENDMENT DESCRIPTION
A partially-built structure is currently developed at the site that substantially deviates from the
previously-approved CDPM # 98-2001(2005) authorized by the County in January 2006. As
described above, the applicant submitted an application for an after-the-fact permit amendment
authorization of the deviations in 2009.
The modifications proposed in the after-the-fact request filed by the County as CDPM082001(2009),would add another 334 square feet to the previously approved building, resulting in
an increase in total development from 4,229 square feet to 4,563 total square feet. In addition,
there is “a significant increase” in both the size and number of windows on the western elevation
from the previously-approved 18 (plus a gable end window) to 28 (plus a gable end window).
The window changes result in an approximate 100% increase in window glazing (from 426 ft2 to
839 ft2) on the western elevation, which is the side of the house that is particularly prominent
from major viewing areas. The partially-built structure is visible in the 2009 California Coastal
Records Project images numbered 200903160 and 200903159, available at
http://www.californiacoastline.org.
In addition to increases in window number and surface area that affect whether the development
is subordinate to the character of the setting, the County staff report notes submitted March 15,
2010 that the trim and window frame color chosen by the applicant and described as “Mendocino
Blond” “contrasts with the siding “and is a prominent feature visible from the Town of
Mendocino and Headlands State Park.”
The after-the-fact permit amendment also requests after-the-fact authorization to enclose a
portion of the previously approved patio and attach what was previously-authorized as a
detached guest cottage as an addition to the house with a separate entry from the house. The
applicant additionally proposes to retain a wet bar installed in the cottage space.
After receiving the CDP amendment request, the County required the submittal of a revised
grading plan from the applicant’s engineer to evaluate changed site conditions. The County staff
report indicates that the changes to the house design amount to 290 cubic yards of excavated
material, with approximately 90 cubic yards to be re-distributed on site.
The County additionally required the submittal of an updated landscape plan to evaluate the
removal of additional trees that occurred without the benefit of a permit. According to the
County staff report, an additional 14 trees were removed that were not authorized by CDPM 9801 (05). County staff determined that eight trees were removed along the southwestern elevation.
The remaining six were removed in the vicinity of the septic field; however County staff
indicated that some trees originally authorized for removal along the driveway were not
removed.
On March 25, 2010 the County of Mendocino approved Coastal Development Permit
Modification (CDPM) #98-2001(2009). The project approved by the County included modified

9

A-1-MEN-10-015 (Bethel & Hupp)
special conditions from those recommended by County staff. The County approved modified
final conditions required planting of vegetation to screen the structure with a requirement that a
minimum of 50% of all required landscaping be planted, staked and fenced for protection prior to
a building inspection. Conditions also include requirements to achieve 60% vegetative screening
of the structure, but did not impose timeframes for this success criterion. Conditions also include
increased tree replacement ratios from the 2005 approved modification to account for trees that
have been removed without prior County approval- and that were not replanted- pursuant to the
2005 permit requirements. The County also required submittal of a 200% performance deposit to
ensure fulfillment of all vegetation screening conditions.
For the purposes of the Commission’s de novo review, the applicant has submitted supplemental
information in support of the application (Exhibit Nos. 11 and 15, and Appendix B). At the
request of Commission staff, the applicant has also submitted an alternatives analysis to evaluate
whether redesigning the development with fewer windows and darker trim colors would reduce
visual impacts to a greater degree than the approved project. However, the applicant has
indicated the project submitted to the County remains the preferred alternative and the proposed
project remains unchanged from that submitted to the County.
F. ANALYSIS OF LCP CONSISTENCY WITH VISUAL RESOURCES POLICIES
As discussed below, the Commission denies the proposed amended development because it is
inconsistent with certified LCP provisions that protect visual resources. These inconsistencies
cannot be resolved by permit conditions.
The protection of visual resources is required under Section 30251 of the Coastal Act, and in
certifying LUP Policy 3.5-1, the Commission concurred with the introductory language of that
policy that the scenic and visual quality of the Mendocino County coastal area be considered and
protected as a resource of public importance. Many appeals from Mendocino County raise issues
of visual resource protection, and in acting on these appeals de novo, the Commission has denied
proposed development inconsistent with the visual resource protection policies.
LUP Policies 3.5-1 and 3.5-3 and CZC Section 20.504.020(D) require in part that new
development in highly scenic areas be visually compatible with and subordinate to the character
of its setting. The proposed development is within a designated highly scenic area and the
primary visual issue raised by the proposed project is whether the development would be visually
subordinate with its setting. The residence is visible from several major public viewing points
along the Mendocino coast including the Town of Mendocino, Mendocino Headlands State Park,
turnouts on Highway 1, and a portion of Van Damme State Park at Brewery Gulch. As noted
above, the Coastal Development Permit Modification was submitted after the fact and a partially
built structure is currently developed at the site. The development site is particularly prominent
from major viewing areas, especially looking south across Mendocino Bay from the historic
Town of Mendocino and the adjoining Mendocino Headlands State Park, which are major visitor
destinations along the Mendocino coast. These viewing areas are visited by many thousands of
visitors every year.
Window Glazing
A principal factor that affects how the proposed amended development conforms with the
requirements of the LCP that development be visually compatible with the surrounding area and
subordinate to the character of its setting is the amount and orientation of windows. Windows
are a much more reflective surface than siding material and can reflect sunlight in a glaring
10
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manner at certain times of the day, greatly increasing the prominence of the development against
the landscape. Even at times of the day when glare is not a problem, the flat surface of the glass
contrasts with the siding and roofing materials of a structure. The contrast in appearance draws
attention to the structure, making it insubordinate to the character of its setting. The proposed
amended development also would result in an increase in both the size and number of windows
on the western elevation from the previously-approved 18 (plus a gable end window) to 28 (plus
a gable end window). The window changes result in an approximate 100% increase in window
glazing (from 426 ft2 to 839 ft2) on the western elevation alone, which is the side of the house
that is particularly prominent from major viewing areas. The windows greatly affect the visual
prominence of the development. The partially-built structure is visible in the 2009 California
Coastal Records Project images numbered 200903160 and 200903159, available at
http://www.californiacoastline.org.
Commission staff visited the site on May 13, 2010, following the Commission’s appeal of the
project on April 10, 2010, and observed that the applicant has continued to construct the
residence without the necessary coastal development permit (Exhibit 16). Because the windows
have already been installed, the Commission is able to evaluate the project site several times
from various vantage points, and in particular from Mendocino Headlands State Park. The views
from Mendocino Headlands capture the backdrop of tree-lined hills against the coastal bluffs that
drop into the brilliant blue waters of Mendocino Bay. California State Parks website 2 describes
the “scenic wonder” of the Mendocino Headlands that “with its unique blend of gentle trails,
rugged coastline, secluded beaches and timeless history surrounds the picturesque Village of
Mendocino on three sides. Miles of trails wind along the cliffs, giving the casual explorer
spectacular views of sea arches and hidden grottos...”
The Commission finds that the contrast and glare of the mass assemblage of windows can be
particularly detracting from these picturesque views, especially at those times of the day when
the weather is clear and the sun is bright. While the applicant has used “low-glare” windows
(described by the applicant’s agent as “low-emissivity” with a bronze coating), the windows do
not eliminate all glare as evidenced in photos included in Exhibit 16, and the mass of windows
provides a large surface area for potential reflectivity (approximately 839 sq. ft. on the western
elevation alone). Even when there is no glare the windows contrast with the rest of the building
and the surrounding landscape in a way that makes the development more prominent. The visual
prominence of a mass of light-colored window dressings is visually insubordinate to the
surrounding area, and owner-specific decisions on interior window dressings can vary over time.
In October 2011, the applicant’s agent contacted Commission staff to highlight what she
believed to be additional glazing that she believed was approved under the previous 2005-permit
modification. The agent presented a floor plan (Exhibit 11) that shows the word “glass” between
support posts along the previously-approved courtyard entry and asserts this alleged glass
between each courtyard post demonstrates that additional glass was authorized by the 2005
CDPM. In their letter dated January 23, 2012, Exhibit 15) the applicant asserts their perspective
that the design as proposed is more visually subordinate than the design approved by CDPM 9801 (05). Their position is based in part on the opinion that more glazing was approved by CDPM
98-01 (05).
2

http://www.parks.ca.gov/?page_id=442
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It appears from the local record that County planning staff both in 2006 and again in 2009
considered the deviations from the 2005 CDPM significantly different from what the County had
previously approved. This is notable both in the December 21, 2006 County letter prepared
during review of building permit application BF 2006-1024, and in the November 12, 2009
County letter that responded to applicant’s project concerns. Nonetheless, to address the agent’s
assertions, the Commission staff reviewed both the plans from the local record and the County
staff report and observed that there is a discrepancy in the exhibits included in the CDPM 982001(2005) County staff report that was prepared for the January 26, 2006 hearing. Exhibit B of
the County staff report shows the most current grading plan, where the posts that would support
the extra glass are *not* shown, but Exhibit C shows the “superseded” plan (without the word
“superseded” on it), which *does* show the glass labeled between posts.
In addition, Commission staff obtained and reviewed a copy of the audio tape from the March
25, 2010 Coastal Permit Administrator (CPA) hearing for the subject project as reviewed by the
County. During the hearing, CPA Frank Lynch made the following comments:
I don’t know if I was the one who approved this- I think I might have been, and Ed
Powers was I think the owner at the time of the original permit. And I do
remember site viewing this project. I remember walking it, I remember feeling
very ill at ease about it because I think- and that was back in 2001 ...I had a great
deal of trepidation in dealing with the project at that time and then looking at it as
it has evolved over time it doesn’t’ make me feel very good because I do think to a
degree- and maybe I’m personalizing this- I got burned. In that what I hoped
wouldn’t happen, happened. And the trees were taken out, and the screening was
taken out and the windows were made bigger, and it becomes much more of a
dominant thing than I ever envisioned. And so in that sense, I’m not trying to be
nasty about it, but I don’t feel very good about what happened with this project.
On April 19, 2012, Commission staff contacted Mendocino County staff to request their
current position regarding what the County considers it approved under the 2005 building
permit and whether the proposed design would result in a 100% increase in window
glazing as described in the 2010 County staff report. In a letter received by the County
dated June 6, 2012 (Exhibit 13), the County maintains that “based on the record, the
revised plans with a revision date of 12/5/0[5] 3 , not the superseded plans, would be the
plans of reference.” The County further indicates the following: “In the 2009
modification staff analyzed the increase of windows from that which was approved with
the 2005 modification, the analysis did not include the windows that were originally
proposed in 2005, but rather the windows that were included in the revised and approved
plans.”
On July 27, 2012, the North Coast District office received a transmittal from the
applicant’s agent that included a letter from the architect who worked on the 2005
modification design indicating that there was no intent to remove the glazing from the
western elevation of the plans (Exhibit 11). However, the Commission finds that the
3

The County letter here refers to “a revision date of 12/5/02” however this is a typographical error as evidenced not
only by the fact that this set of plans was submitted in 2005, not 2002, but also earlier in the letter wherein County
staff refers to the revision date of 12/5/05, which is the actual date of the revision.
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evidence in the local record, the comments made by the Coastal Permit Administrator at
the March 25, 2010 CPA hearing, and the June 6, 2012 letter from Mendocino County
planning staff demonstrate that the extra glazing referenced by the applicant was not
authorized.
Thus, the Commission finds the development as proposed to be amended results in a
substantial increase in window glazing from that previously authorized in the 2005
permit. The large amount of window glazing included in the proposed amendment to the
coastal development permit reflects sunlight in a glaring manner at certain times of the
day that greatly increases the prominence of the development against the landscape. In
addition, even at times of the day when glare is not a problem, the flat surface of the glass
greatly contrasts with the siding and roofing materials of the structure. The contrast in
appearance draws attention to the structure, causing the development as it is proposed to
be amended to be insubordinate to the character of its setting, inconsistent with certified
Mendocino County LCP policies regarding the protection of visual resources. Therefore
the Commission finds the proposed project must be denied. As discussed below, feasible
alternatives exist that are less visually intrusive and that could afford the applicant an
economic use of their property, including but not limited to removing the unpermitted
house construction at the subject parcel and constructing the house design approved by
the County under CDPM 98-01 (2005).
Trim Colors
In addition to increases in window number and surface area that affect whether the development
is subordinate to the character of the setting, the County staff report notes that the trim and
window frame color chosen by the applicant and described as “Mendocino Blond” “contrasts
with the siding “and is a prominent feature visible from the Town of Mendocino and Headlands
State Park.”
As described above, the windows with their baked-on trim have already been installed in
addition to the surrounding trim materials. Therefore, the project site can be viewed from various
vantage points, and in particular from Mendocino Headlands State Park. The tall, vertical
projection of yellowish-tan color interrupts the surrounding dark-green treeline. Combined with
the mass of windows- all of which contain the same trim color, the bright yellowish-tan colored
trim notably draws the eye to the development site. The prominence of the trim colors is further
exacerbated by the greater-than-17-foot-tall portion of the western façade that projects westward
beyond the rest of the structure, and that is dominated entirely by windows and yellowish-tan
trim. While the applicant asserts that the color matches the color of the surrounding bluffs and
parent soil material, the vertical projection of the yellowish-tan-trimmed structure creates an
unnatural image against a backdrop of dark-green, tree-covered hills.
As part of the information requested for de novo review, Commission staff requested the
applicant submit an analysis of the visual effects of various alternatives, including modifying
trim colors to a darker color that blends in hue and brightness with the dominant darker colors of
the surrounding landscape (such as the dark browns and greens of the conifer trees and
associated areas of shadow).
The applicant has provided several responses to the request for alternate trim colors that
challenge the requested information. The applicant asserts in part that the 2005 CDPM “was
silent on the specific color of the trim, and as the trim matches the stone in color, the trim is in
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conformance with what the County approved in CDPM #98-2001(05).” However, as part of the
approved development that the agent describes, the County imposed Special Condition No. 5
which requires the following:
All exterior siding and trim finish colors shall match those specified in the coastal
development permit application. All exterior lighting fixtures shall match those
submitted with the permit application and be downcast and shielded. Any changes
shall be subject to the review and approval by the CPA for the life of the project.
(Emphasis added)
In its review of the 2005 application submitted by the applicant, Commission staff has
determined that the application did not specify a proposal to use trim colors. However, as noted
previously, the original permit was issued with conditions stating that changes in the building
colors are subject to the review and approval by the CPA for the life of the project. The 2009
permit amendment proposal to now use a specific trim color constitutes a change from the
original permit. This change was addressed in the County staff report findings for CDPM#982001(2009), where the County noted that the “Mendocino Blond” color of the trim and window
frame “contrasts with the siding, and is a prominent feature visible from the Town of Mendocino
and Headlands State Park,” and recommended to “require a darker trim and window frame color,
such as a color that matches the hue and brightness of the siding…In addition the stone veneer
would not be compatible on the western elevation, as the color is light and contrasts with the
siding.”
The County has been clear in its intent to use dark-colored earth-tone materials for the subject
site, as evidenced in the conditionally-approved CDP 98-01 wherein the applicant had proposed
as part of the project design to include a concrete chimney with a surface “made with aggregate
from the former on-site rock quarry (tannish brown).” In its project approval, the county required
as Special Condition No. 2 that the applicant submit a revised color for the chimney for the
review and approval of the Coastal Permit Administrator (CPA) “to minimize contrast and to be
visually compatible with the surroundings (i.e. dark browns or dark greens).”
Despite the applicant’s assertion that the trim color was “approved,” which it was not, the
applicant’s agent acknowledges in her letter of August 4, 2010 that the applicant “recognizes that
the existing, approved trim color increases the visibility of the residence from public vantage
points. Therefore, she is willing to darken the window trim on the western façade.” However, the
applicant clarifies later that the proposal to darken trim color would only apply to the wood trim
surrounding the window on the outside, and not the interior or exterior trim of the window itself,
because the agent states “The paint on the window frames is baked on in a factory setting and
cannot be repainted successfully in the field. Any paint applied to the window frames will crack
and peel, which would result in revealing the underlying light color in a short period of time.”
Although the applicant has indicated a willingness to consider changing the color of the exterior
wood trim surrounding the windows, the proposed amendment to the coastal development permit
does not propose such a change.
Other methods to rectify trim colors exist that include but are not limited to replacement of
windows with non-baked coating windows, and replacement of windows with dark brown or
green baked-window frames. In addition, windows could be removed from the project design to
reduce the prominence of both glazing and associated trim.
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The Commission finds that as: (1) the amended development as proposed contains windows with
a light trim color that is partially baked on the window frames and exhibited by the surrounding
wood trim; (2) the window trim color strongly contrasts with the dark-stained shingle siding; (3)
the window trim color is prominently visible from public vantage points; and (4) feasible
alternatives are available to darken the trim and subordinate the structure, the trim colors
associated with the proposed amendment to the coastal development permit draw attention to the
structure, causing the development as it is proposed to be amended to be insubordinate to the
character of its setting, inconsistent with the visual resource protection policies of the LCP.
Therefore, the project as proposed is inconsistent with the visual resource protection policies and
must be denied.
Vegetative Screening
In its approval of CDPM 98-01 (2009), the County adopted final conditions requiring planting of
vegetation to screen the structure with a requirement that a minimum of 50% of all required
landscaping be planted, staked and fenced for protection prior to a building inspection. While
vegetative screening may eventually aid in buffering the view of the approved amended
development, no screening vegetation has been planted to date to visually buffer the
development, and many more trees have been removed from the site since the original approval
of CDP 98-01. Potential success of vegetation planting at the site for the purpose of screening
development is limited by several site constraints. Due to the location within 150 feet of the top
of the seaward face of the coastal bluff, strong winds and salt spray may inhibit or delay the
successful growth of vegetation. The rocky soils and mostly sloping topography at the site may
further compromise vigorous and rapid growth of vegetation that would be necessary to screen
the proposed development. If successful at all, planted vegetation will take several years to a
decade or more to fully achieve a height that functions as screening. Therefore, even if
vegetation is planted immediately, the screening vegetation will not fully mitigate the visual
impacts that continue to occur, and if the vegetation is unsuccessful, the development as
proposed to be amended will remain inconsistent with LUP Policy 3.5-1 and CZC Section
20504.015.
The permit history and activity that has occurred at the site since the time between the originallyapproved permit action in October 2002 (CDP 98-01) and the present development at the site
demonstrates the vulnerability of reliance upon vegetation to screen the development. CDP 9801 authorized in part the removal of two (2) bishop pine trees from the development area, and
included Special Condition No. 1 that required in part that: (a) any other screen trees that remain
and are damaged during construction shall be replaced at a ratio of 3:1; (b) no less than seven
evergreen trees (such as Bishop pine or shore pine) be planted in a location specified in the
permit to provide maximum screening of the northern and western façade as viewed from
Mendocino Village; and (c) the required final landscape plan shall be implemented and planted
prior to the final building inspection or occupancy, whichever comes first. In its findings for
CDP 98-01, the County indicated that “The retention of all other trees on the parcel, which
provide screening of the residence from public view areas, is critical...” In its subsequent
approval of permit modification CDPM 98-01(2005) the County authorized removal of 12-14
trees over 12 inches in diameter from the proposed building footprint. To protect visual
resources, Special Condition No. 4 required all landscaping to be installed prior to final clearance
of the building permits for the residence, or occupancy of the residence, whichever occurs first.
The condition further required that any tree that became diseased or died should be replaced on a
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3:1 ratio, and that “any future tree removal on the site shall require prior authorization from the
Planning Division or, if it constitutes “major vegetation removal,” shall require a coastal
development permit amendment.”
The County staff report for the subject development indicates an additional 14 trees were
removed that were not authorized by CDPM 98-01 (05). Thus, tree removal at the site has
increased from two trees originally approved by CDP 98-01 up to as many as 28 trees. These
trees not only afforded screening of the subject site from public views, but additionally cast
shadows on the site that could darken and further subordinate development at the site.
The Commission finds that vegetation screening cannot be relied upon as the only method to
visually subordinate development at the site because the potential success of vegetation growth
at the site is compromised by rocky soils, topography, and the intensive coastal winds and salt
spray from Mendocino Bay and because if successful at all, planted vegetation will take several
years to a decade or more to fully achieve a height that functions as screening.
Feasible Project Alternatives
As discussed above, the Commission is denying the proposed development as it is inconsistent
with certified LCP provisions intended to protect visual resources. Denial of the proposed
permit will not eliminate all economically beneficial or productive use of the applicant’s
property or unreasonably limit the owner’s reasonable investment backed expectations of the
subject property. Denial of this application to develop the project site to the extent and manner
proposed by the applicant would still leave the applicant feasible alternatives to use the property
in a manner that is both economically beneficial as well as consistent with the certified LCP.
The Commission’s evaluation of alternatives does not consider those actions that have been
conducted to date without the benefit of a permit, or the costs associated with removing the
alleged violations, but rather whether there exist feasible alternatives to the house design
approved by the County under CDPM 98-2001(2009) that could further subordinate the proposed
house design to the same level as the previous coastal development permit amendment issued as
County CDPM 98-01 (05).
Construct House Design Authorized by CDPM 98-01 (05)
A known feasible alternative to the proposed project would be to build the project previously
authorized under CDPM 98-01 (2005). The originally approved coastal development as amended
through 2006 included requirements for darker window trim colors and included only
approximately half of the amount of window glazing along the visually prominent western
elevation of the building. As a result, the County was able to find that the amended development
as approved was subordinate to the character of its setting as required by the LCP visual resource
policies. In addition, other designs for modifying the previously approved development that
similarly limit window glazing and rely on the use of less contrasting colors schemes could be
considered. Because there exists a previously-authorized building design that has been found to
be consistent with the LCP visual resource policies, denial of the proposed permit will not
eliminate all economically beneficial or productive use of the applicant’s property or
unreasonably limit the owner’s reasonable investment backed expectations of the subject
property.
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Modify Window Glazing and Trim
It is feasible to modify the trim color by replacing the windows with non-baked coating
windows, and replacing windows with dark brown or green baked-window frames. In addition,
windows could be removed from the project design to reduce the prominence of both glazing and
associated trim.
Feasible design alternatives from the currently-proposed project include a reduction in size,
number, and placement of windows to a level consistent with the 2005 County-approved CDP
(CDPM 98-2001(2005)). The current proposed design includes the placement of 76 windows
total, of which 28 (plus a gable end window) exist on the western elevation. Rather than
placement of windows on the most visually prominent portion of the house as viewed from
public viewing areas, feasible alternatives exist to place additional windows on other elevations
of the home, and/or to utilize skylights in the design. Feasible alternatives also exist to reduce the
windows in different portions of the western and northern elevations so that window placement
is less visually obtrusive than the current proposal. These options could be pursued as an
amendment (i.e., modification) to the existing CDPM 98-01 (2005).
Modify House Configuration and Design
The applicant could submit an application for a modification to the existing CDPM 98-01 (2005)
for construction of an alternate, more visually-subordinate house design from that approved
under CDPM 98-01 (2005). For example, the applicant could propose many of the more visuallysubordinate design features of the current unpermitted development such as the attachment of the
guest cottage to the house, but eliminate those portions of the current proposed design that are
visually insubordinate, such as the increase in windows on the western façade and the brightcolored trim.
Conclusion
As discussed above, the Commission is denying the proposed development because it is
inconsistent with certified LCP provisions intended to protect views to and along the coast
including but not limited to LUP Policies 3.5-1, 3.5-3, and 3.5-5, and CZC Sections
20.504.015(C) and 20.504.020(D), because: (1) visual contrast and glare presented by the large
amount of proposed windows and the appearance of the trim color cause the development to be
insubordinate to the character of its setting; (2) the proposed window trim color is prominently
visible from public vantage points; and (3) vegetative screening that could be planted at the site
may not be successful at establishing and growing a sufficient size, and will take years to a
decade or more to fully screen development.
The applicant has an existing authorized use of the property via the previously-approved County
permit CDPM 98-01(2005). Furthermore, feasible alternatives to the proposed project exist for
the applicant to make economically beneficial or productive use of the property in a manner that
would be consistent with the policies of the certified LCP. The Commission finds that there are
no conditions that could be applied that could make the proposed project consistent with the LCP
policies and standards as discussed above. Therefore, the Commission finds that the permit
application must be denied.
G. ALLEGED VIOLATION
Prior to applying for this coastal development permit, the development on the site occurred
without the required coastal development permit or CDP amendment. The 2006-approved
CDPM (CDP # 98-2001 (2005)) allowed construction of a 2,900 square-foot single-family
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residence with an attached 689-square-foot garage and a maximum average height of 18 feet
above natural grade, plus a 640-square-foot detached guest cottage with a maximum height of 18
feet above natural grade, for a total of 4,229 square feet. An after-the-fact application for
unpermitted development was submitted to Mendocino County as CDPM #98-2001(2009) to
alter the 2006-approved building footprint by attaching the guest cottage to the residence
(creating a guest bedroom and hallway), enclosing a portion of the previously-approved patio
into living space, enclosing the previously-approved open breezeway; installing 36 additional
windows to all elevations of the residence, modifying house and roof materials, and adding trim
colors not previously reviewed under the 2006 modification. The 2009 application also requested
after-the-fact authorization for temporary occupancy of a travel trailer during construction.
Although certain development has allegedly taken place at the project site inconsistent with the
special condition requirements of the approved coastal development permit (County CDP # 982001 (2005)), and without the benefit of a coastal development permit amendment, consideration
of the application by the Commission has been based solely upon the amended development’s
conformance with the Mendocino County certified Local Coastal Program. Denial of this permit
amendment does not constitute a waiver of any legal action with regard to the alleged violations
nor does it constitute an admission as to the legality of any development undertaken on the
subject site without a coastal development permit or permit amendment.
H. CALIFORNIA ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY ACT
Public Resources Code (CEQA) Section 21080(b)(5) and Sections 15270(a) and 15042 (CEQA
Guidelines) of Title 14 of the California Code of Regulations (14 CCR) state in applicable part:
CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR) Section 15042. Authority to Disapprove Projects. [Relevant
Portion.] A public agency may disapprove a project if necessary in order to avoid one or more
significant effects on the environment that would occur if the project were approved as proposed.
Public Resources Code (CEQA) Section 21080(b)(5). Division Application and
Nonapplication. …(b) This division does not apply to any of the following activities: …(5)
Projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves.
CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR) Section 15270(a). Projects Which are Disapproved. (a) CEQA
does not apply to projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves.
Section 13096 (14 CCR) requires that a specific finding be made in conjunction with coastal
development permit applications about the consistency of the application with any applicable
requirements of CEQA. This staff report has discussed the relevant coastal resource issues with
the proposals. All public comments received to date have been addressed in the findings above.
All above findings are incorporated herein in their entirety by reference.
Pursuant to CEQA Guidelines (14 CCR) Section 15042 “a public agency may disapprove a
project if necessary in order to avoid one or more significant effects on the environment that
would occur if the project were approved as proposed.” Section 21080(b)(5) of the CEQA, as
implemented by section 15270 of the CEQA Guidelines, provides that CEQA does not apply to
projects which a public agency rejects or disapproves. Accordingly, the Commission’s denial of
this proposed amended development represents an action to which CEQA, and all requirements
contained therein that might otherwise apply to regulatory actions by the Commission, do not
apply.
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Appendix A
List of Substantive File Documents
McBride, Gordon. July 2, 2001. Botanical Survey as Required for Proposed Single Family
Dwelling on a +/- One Acre Parcel at 9490 North Highway One, Mendocino (AP#119-32004, Powers).
Mendocino County CDP No. 98-2001.
Mendocino County CDPR No. 98-01 (04).
Mendocino County CDPM No. 98-2001 (2005).
Mendocino County CDPM No. 98-2001 (2009).
Mendocino County Coastal Permit Administrator Hearing. March 25, 2010. Audio recording of
hearing held in Fort Bragg, CA.
Mendocino County Local Coastal Program
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Appendix B
Submittal of Additional Information by the Applicant
For the purposes of de novo review by the Commission, the applicant has provided Commission
staff with supplemental information consisting of the following:
(a) Transmittal prepared by Amy Wynn, agent, and dated May 12, 2010;
(b) Transmittal prepared by Ms. Wynn dated August 4, 2010 regarding “response to
Substantial Issue Staff Report;”
(c) Transmittal prepared by Ms. Wynn dated March 28, 2011 regarding “response to
February 1, 2011 letter;”
(d) Transmittal prepared by Barbara Bethel dated January 23, 2012 regarding “response to
August 9, 2011 letter;”
(e) Transmittal prepared by Ms. Wynn dated January 24, 2012 regarding “Matrix to
accompany Bethel 1/23/12 response to 8.9.2011 letter;”
(f) Transmittal prepared by Ms. Wynn dated July 24, 2012 regarding “Entry Courtyard
Glazing approved in CDPM #98-01(05)”
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Appendix C
Mendocino County LCP Policies Regarding
Visual Resources
Section 30251 of the Coastal Act has been specifically incorporated into LUP
Policy 3.5-1 of the Mendocino LCP and states in part (emphasis added):
…
The scenic and visual qualities of Mendocino County coastal areas shall be considered
and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted development shall be sited
and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal areas, to
minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the
character of surrounding areas and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality
in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic areas designated by the
County of Mendocino Coastal Element shall be subordinate to the character of its setting.
Policy 3.5-3 of the certified LUP states as follows, in applicable part (emphasis
added):
The visual resource areas listed below are those which have been identified on the land
use maps and shall be designated as "highly scenic areas," within which new
development shall be subordinate to the character of its setting. Any development
permitted in these areas shall provide for the protection of ocean and coastal views from
public areas including highways, roads, coastal trails, vista points, beaches, parks,
coastal streams, and waters used for recreational purposes.
…


The entire coastal zone from the Ten Mile River estuary (including its wooded
slopes, wetlands, dunes and ocean vistas visible from Highway 1) north to the
Hardy Creek Bridge, except Westport Beach Subdivision…

In addition to other visual policy requirements, new development west of Highway One in
designated "highly scenic areas" is limited to one-story (above natural grade) unless an
increase in height would not affect public views to the ocean or be out of character with
surrounding structures. Variances from this standard may be allowed for planned unit
development that provides clustering and other forms of meaningful visual mitigation.
New development should be subordinate to natural setting and minimize reflective
surfaces. All proposed divisions of land and boundary line adjustments within "highly
scenic areas" will be analyzed for consistency of potential future development with visual
resource policies and shall not be allowed if development of resulting parcel(s) could not
be consistent with visual policies.
CZC Section 20.504.020 states, in applicable part, as follows (emphasis added):
…
(D) The scenic and visual qualities of Mendocino County Coastal Areas shall be
considered and protected as a resource of public importance. Permitted development
shall be sited and designed to protect views to and along the ocean and scenic coastal
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areas, to minimize the alteration of natural land forms, to be visually compatible with the
character of surrounding areas and, where feasible, to restore and enhance visual quality
in visually degraded areas. New development in highly scenic areas designated by the
County of Mendocino Coastal Element shall be subordinate to the character of its setting.
(Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991)
LUP Policy 3.5-4 states the following (emphasis added):
Buildings and building groups that must be sited within the highly scenic area shall be
sited near the toe of a slope, below rather than on a ridge, or in or near the edge of a
wooded area. Except for farm buildings, development in the middle of large open areas
shall be avoided if an alternative site exists.
...
Minimize visual impacts of development on terraces by (1) avoiding development in large
open areas if alternative site exists; (2) minimize the number of structures and cluster
them near existing vegetation, natural landforms or artificial berms; (3) provide bluff
setbacks for development adjacent to or near public areas along the shoreline; (4) design
development to be in scale with rural character of the area...
LUP Policy 3.5-5 states as follows, in applicable part (emphasis added):
Providing that trees will not block coastal views from public areas such as roads, parks
and trails, tree planting to screen buildings shall be encouraged. In specific areas,
identified and adopted on the land use plan maps, trees currently blocking views to and
along the coast shall be required to be removed or thinned as a condition of new
development in those specific areas. New development shall not allow trees to block
ocean views.
…
LUP Policy 3.5-8 states as follows (emphasis added):
Power transmission lines shall be located along established corridors. Elsewhere
transmission lines shall be located to minimize visual prominence. Where overhead
transmission lines cannot be located along established corridors, and are visually
intrusive within a "highly scenic area", the lines shall be placed underground west of
Highway One and below ridgelines east of Highway One if technically feasible. Certain
lines shall, over time, be relocated or placed underground in accord with PUC
regulations (see Big River Planning Area Policy 4.7-3 and Policy 3.11-9). Distribution
lines shall be underground in new subdivisions.
Section 20.504.015 (“Highly Scenic Areas”) of the certified Coastal Zoning Code
(CZC) states as follows, in applicable part (emphasis added):
(A) The visual resource areas listed below are those which have been designated highly
scenic and in which development shall be subordinate to the character of its setting:
…
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(2) The entire coastal zone from the Ten Mile River estuary (including its wooded slopes,
wetlands, dunes and ocean vistas visible from Highway 1) north to the Hardy Creek
Bridge, except Westport Beach Subdivision…
(C) Development Criteria.
(1) Any development permitted in highly scenic areas shall provide for the protection of
coastal views from public areas including highways, roads, coastal trails, vista points,
beaches, parks, coastal streams, and waters used for recreational purposes.
…
(3) New development shall be subordinate to the natural setting and minimize reflective
surfaces. In highly scenic areas, building materials including siding and roof materials
shall be selected to blend in hue and brightness with their surroundings.
…
(5) Buildings and building groups that must be sited in highly scenic areas shall be sited:
(a) Near the toe of a slope;
(b) Below rather than on a ridge; and
(c) In or near a wooded area.
…
(7) Minimize visual impacts of development on terraces by the following criteria:
(a) Avoiding development, other than farm buildings, in large open areas if
alternative site exists;
(b) Minimize the number of structures and cluster them near existing vegetation,
natural landforms or artificial berms;
(c) Provide bluff setbacks for development adjacent to or near public areas along
the shoreline;
(d) Design development to be in scale with rural character of the area.
…
(10) Tree planting to screen buildings shall be encouraged, however, new development
shall not allow trees to interfere with coastal/ocean views from public areas…
(12) Power distribution lines shall be placed underground in designated "highly scenic
areas" west of Highway 1 and in new subdivisions. East of Highway 1, power lines shall
be placed below ridgelines if technically feasible.
(13) Access roads and driveways shall be sited such that they cause minimum visual
disturbance and shall not directly access Highway 1 where an alternate configuration is
feasible. (Ord. No. 3785 (part), adopted 1991).
LUP Policy 3.5-15 states in applicable part (emphasis added):
Installation of satellite receiving dishes shall require a coastal permit. In highly scenic
areas, dishes shall be located so as to minimize visual impacts. Security lighting and
floodlighting for occasional and/or emergency use shall be permitted in all areas. Minor
additions to existing nightlighting for safety purposes shall be exempt from a coastal
permit. In any event no lights shall be installed so that they distract motorists and they
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shall be shielded so that they do not shine or glare beyond the limits of the parcel
wherever possible.
CZC Section 20.504.035 (“Exterior Lighting Restrictions”) states as follows, in
applicable part (emphasis added):
(A) Essential criteria for the development of night lighting for any purpose shall take into
consideration the impact of light intrusion upon the sparsely developed region of the
highly scenic coastal zone.
(1) No light or light standard shall be erected in a manner that exceeds either the height
limit designated in this Division for the zoning district in which the light is located or the
height of the closest building on the subject property whichever is the lesser.
(2) Where possible, all lights, whether installed for security, safety or landscape design
purposes, shall be shielded or shall be positioned in a manner that will not shine light or
allow light glare to exceed the boundaries of the parcel on which it is placed.
(3) Security lighting and flood lighting for occasional and/or emergency use shall be
permitted in all areas.
(4) Minor additions to existing night lighting for safety purposes shall be exempt from a
coastal development permit.
(5) No lights shall be installed so that they distract motorists.
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